

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

SHARITY MINISTRIES, INC.,<sup>1</sup>

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No.: 21-11001 (JTD)

Ref. Nos. 225, 263, 307 & 315

**DEBTOR'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (A) FINAL APPROVAL OF  
THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND (B) CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN**

**BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP**

Jorian L. Rose (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jason I. Blanchard (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10111

Andrew V. Layden (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
SunTrust Center, Suite 2300  
200 South Orange Avenue  
Orlando, FL 32801-3432

- and -

**LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP**

Adam G. Landis (No. 3407)  
Matthew B. McGuire (No. 4366)  
Nicolas E. Jenner (No. 6554)  
919 Market Street, Suite 1800  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

*Counsel for the Debtor and Debtor in Possession*

Dated: November 30, 2021  
Wilmington, Delaware

---

<sup>1</sup> The last four digits of the Debtor's federal tax identification number is 0344. The Debtor's mailing address is 821 Atlanta Street, Suite 124, Roswell, GA 30075.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

I. The Debtor’s Business ..... 3

II. Events Leading to the Bankruptcy Filing ..... 3

A. Unsustainable Third-Party Administrator Contracts and  
Operational Challenges ..... 3

B. Restructuring Efforts ..... 4

III. The Chapter 11 Case ..... 5

A. First Day Relief ..... 5

B. Schedules and Statements and the Bar Date Motion ..... 5

C. Decision to Discontinue Operations ..... 6

D. The Plan and the Disclosure Statement ..... 6

IV. Responses to Confirmation of the Plan and Final Approval of the  
Disclosure Statement ..... 8

THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF  
BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 1125 ..... 8

THE PLAN MEETS ALL APPLICABLE CONFIRMATION REQUIREMENTS ..... 10

I. The Plan Complies with Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a) ..... 11

A. Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(1) ..... 11

1. Bankruptcy Code section 1122 – Classification of Claims  
and Interests ..... 11

2. Compliance with Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a) –  
Mandatory Contents of the Plan ..... 13

3. Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b) – Discretionary Contents  
of the Plan ..... 15

B. Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(2) ..... 16

C.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(3) .....	18
D.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(4) .....	20
E.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(5) .....	21
F.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(6) .....	21
G.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(7) .....	21
H.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(8) .....	24
I.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(9) .....	25
J.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(10) .....	27
K.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(11) .....	28
L.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(12) .....	29
M.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(13) .....	29
II.	Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(b) .....	29
	A. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable with Respect to the Impaired Rejecting Class .....	30
	B. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly with Respect to the Impaired Rejecting Class .....	30
III.	Section 1129(c) – No Other Plan Has Been Proposed or Confirmed .....	32
IV.	Section 1129(d) – The Plan’s Purpose Is Consistent with the Bankruptcy Code .....	32
	OTHER PLAN PROVISIONS ARE NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE .....	32
	I. The Plan’s Exculpation Provision Is Appropriate and Should Be Approved .....	32
	WAIVER OF STAY .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Century Glove, Inc. v. First Am. Bank N.Y.*,  
860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 9

*CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Techs.*,  
202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996) ..... 19

*Fin. Sec. Assur. Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship)*,  
116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 19

*Hanson v. First Bank of S.D.*,  
828 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... 18

*In re 203 N. LaSalle*,  
190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) ..... 30

*In re Aleris Int’l, Inc.*,  
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2997 (Bankr. D. Del. May 3, 2010)..... 28

*In re AOV Indus.*,  
31 B.R. 1005 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 21

*In re Apex Oil Co.*,  
118 B.R. 683, 708 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990)..... 28

*In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.*,  
348 B.R. 111, 120 (D. Del. 2006)..... 10, 12, 21, 31

*In re Aztec Co.*,  
107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989) ..... 31

*In re Block Shim Dev. Co.*,  
939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 19

*In re Bowles*,  
48 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985)..... 30

*In re Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994);..... 28

*In re Century Glove, Inc.*,  
1993 LEXIS 2286 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993)..... 19

*In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.*,  
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 18, 19

*In re Coram Healthcare Corp.*,  
271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) ..... 18

*In re Coram Healthcare Corp.*,  
315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) ..... 12, 31

*In re Crdentia Corp.*,  
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2838 (Bankr. D. Del. May 26, 2010) ..... 20

*In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.*,  
120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 22

*In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.*,  
203 B.R. 256 (S.D. Ohio 1996) ..... 11, 12, 20, 22

*In re Econ. Lodging Sys., Inc.*,  
205 B.R. 862 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1997) ..... 22

*In re Elm Creek Joint Venture*,  
93 B.R. 105 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988) ..... 28

*In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.*,  
190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996) ..... 31

*In re HSH Del. GP LLC*,  
Case No. 10-10187 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2011) ..... 33

*In re Jartran, Inc.*,  
44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984) ..... 22

*In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.*,  
817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir 1987) ..... 12

*In re Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) ..... 20, 28, 31

*In re Koelbl*,  
751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.*,  
301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) ..... 31

*In re Martin*,  
66 B.R. 921 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1986) ..... 27

*In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.*,  
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 9

*In re PWS Holding Corp.*,  
 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 16, 34

*In re Revco*,  
 131 B.R. 615 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990)..... 29

*In re Rivers End Apartments, Ltd.*,  
 167 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994); ..... 28

*In re Texaco, Inc.*,  
 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 16, 28

*In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.*,  
 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 11

*In re Tranel*,  
 940 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 21

*In re Tribune Co.*,  
 476 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Del 2012) ..... 12

*In re Victory Constr. Co.*,  
 42 B.R. 145 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1984)..... 22

*In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.*,  
 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999)..... 18
